OMB Contract Review

Contract	Ranking of firms and agreement with Kisinger Campo & Associates Corp for the East				
Name	Lake Road Bridges Over Brooker Creek - Professional Design Services.				
GRANICUS	24-0708A	Contract #	24-0351-RFP-CCNA	Date:	04.04.25

Mark all Applicable Boxes:

Type of Contract						
CIP	X	Grant	Other	Revenue	Project	003879B

Contract information:

New Contract (Y/N)	Υ	Original Contract Amount	\$1,508,407.33
Fund(s)	3001	Amount of Change	NA
Cost Center(s)	414100	Contract Amount	\$1,508,407.33
Program(s)	3031	Amount Available	\$9,846,000.00
Account(s)	5XXXXXX	Included in Applicable	_
Fiscal Year(s)	FY25-FY29	Budget? (Y/N)	Ť

Description & Comments

(What is it, any issues found, is there a financial impact to current/next FY, does this contract vary from previous FY, etc.)

This item is for the approval of the ranking of firms and agreement with Kisinger Campo & Associates Corp (KCA) for East Lake Road Bridges Over Brooker Creek - Professional Design Services.

This is for the East Lake Road Bridges over Brooker Creek Project (003879B). The scope of this project is to widen the two pre-exisiting bridges to provide a six lane divided roadway, meanwhile preserving the exisiting six foot wide sidewalk along the northbound bridge and the ten foot wide trail on the southbound bridge.

This agreement is for the professional engineering services to prepare the design, construction plans, and post-design services for the improvements to the East Lake Road Bridges over Brooker Creek north and southbound bridges. The selected consultant will be responsible for providing a minimum of at least two design alternatives for the widening of the bridges.

A total of three firms submitted proposals. These firms are Kisinger Campo & Associates Corp, DRMP Inc., and the Bentley Group Inc. Recommended award is to the highest ranked firm, Kisinger Campo & Associates Corp.

The County agrees to pay Kisinger Campo & Associates Corp. for the following services: General and Common Tasks Phase (\$121,914.62), Roadway Design and Plans (\$121,801.07), Drainage Design and Plans Phase (\$137,597.57), Signing and Marking Phase (\$12,603.17), Structures Design and Plans Phase (\$635,372.32), Lighting Analysis Phase (\$1,746.31), Environmental/Permitting Phase (\$41 193.02), CRAS Services Phase (\$13,909.29), Maintenance of Traffic Phase (\$61,693.00), Utility Coordination Phase (\$30,645.00), Geotechnical (Tierra) Phase (\$109,954.76), Contamination Phase (\$2,307.00), Geotechnical (DPS) Phase (\$12,370.00), and Post Design Services Phase (\$130,300.20). These services total \$1,433,407.33.

In addition to the identified services, this agreement includes contingency in the amount of \$75,000.00 bringing the total agreement to a not to exceed amount of \$1,508,407.33. The duration of this agreement is 1,491 days. The term of this agreement will commence when a Notice to Proceed has been issued.

Funding is reflected in the Amended FY25 Capital Budget, budgeted under the East Lake Road Bridges over Brooker Creek Project (003879B), funded by the Local Infrastructure Sales Surtax (Penny for Pinellas). Total available funding is the amount of the project allocation as represented in the FY25 approved Capital Improvements Program. Available funding in excess of the recommended not-to-exceed

amount is	available for	other project	costs. In the	event that	future fiscal	year fun	nding is no	ot available fo	ľ
this projec	t, the County	/ maintains the	authority to	terminate	this agreem	ent.			

Analyst:	Ok to Sign: 🖂
Gabriella Gonzalez	